Net off-balance sheet position 3.239.969 4.860.455 - 8.100.424

Assets on derivative instruments 3.239.969 6.794.888 - 10.034.857

Liabilities on derivative instruments - (1.934.433) - (1.934.433)

Non-cash loans 2.353.770 2.315.646 - 4.669.416

 ((*)   The foreign currencies presented in the other FC column of assets comprise; 47% GBP, 42% CHF and 11% JPY.

(Convenience Translation of Unconsolidated Financial Statements and Related Disclosures and Footnotes Originally Issued in Turkish)

TÜRKİYE KALKINMA VE YATIRIM BANKASI A.Ş.

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements as of 31 December 2024

(Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

54

SECTION FOUR (Continued)

INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL STRUCTURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

III. Explanations Related to Currency Risk (Continued):

Currency Risk Sensitivity:

The table below shows the Bank’s sensitivity to the 10% change in the US Dollar and Euro

exchange rates.

Increase in

Exchange

Rates Effect on Profit/Loss(*) Effect on Shareholders’ Equity

%

Current Period

(31.12.2024)

Prior Period

(31.12.2023)

Current Period

(31.12.2024)

Prior Period

(31.12.2023)

USD 10 (7.914) 319.029 1.505.474 981.130

EURO 10 (4.353) 49.637 674.157 414.765

Other 10 336 197 -  -
(*) It refers to the values before the tax effect is deducted.

Decrease in

Exchange

Rates Effect on Profit/Loss(*) Effect on Shareholders’ Equity

%

Current Period

(3.12.2024)

Prior Period

(31.12.2023)

Current Period

(31.12.2024)

Prior Period

(31.12.2023)

USD 10 7.914 (319.029) (1.505.474) (981.130)

EURO 10 4.353 (49.637) (674.157) (414.765)

Other 10 (336) (197) -  -
(*) It refers to the values before the tax effect is deducted.

(Convenience Translation of Unconsolidated Financial Statements and Related Disclosures and Footnotes Originally Issued in Turkish)

TÜRKİYE KALKINMA VE YATIRIM BANKASI A.Ş.

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements as of 31 December 2024

(Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

55

SECTION FOUR (Continued)

INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL STRUCTURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

IV. Explanations Related to Interest Rate Risk: